TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: MO-14-0033

DATE:	April 3, 2014
STATE:	MISSOURI
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/03/2014
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Repricing of DS1 and DS3

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
L004	23	0007
L004	24	0006
L020	11	0005

MEGALINK® 1.5 HIGH CAPACITY DIGITAL SERVICE

4.6 MONTH-TO-MONTH RATES AND CHARGES

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service <u>Charge</u>	<u>USOC</u>
4.6.1	Local Distribution Channel			
	- Per channel terminated on a customer's premises	\$374.00(CR)	\$685.00	1LDPJ
4.6.2	Interoffice Channel Mileage	Monthly <u>Fixed</u>	r Rates <u>Per Mile</u>	<u>USOC</u>
	 Rate per V-H mile or fraction thereof, between serving wire centers, or between a serving wire center and digital hub 			
	(0 miles) (over 0)	None \$164.00(CR)	None \$48.00(CR)	3LBNA 3LBNB

MEGALINK® 1.5 HIGH CAPACITY DIGITAL SERVICE

4.6 MONTH-TO-MONTH RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Service <u>Charge</u>	<u>USOC</u>
4.6.3	Additional Service Features			
	Clear Channel Capability - Per local distribution channel	None	None	CLR
	Extended Superframe Format - Per local distribution channel	None	None	SF1
	SecureNet - Per local distribution channel	None	None	P7T
	Central Office Multiplexing			
	1.544 Mbps (DS1) to Voice (1) - Per arrangement	\$ 250.00	None	MQ1
	1.544 Mbps (DS1) to 64.0 kbps (DS0) - Per arrangement	390.00(CR)	None	QMU
	64.0 kbps (DS0) to Subrate (2) (3) - Per arrangement			
	Up to twenty 2.4 kbps services Up to ten 4.8 kbps services Up to five 9.6 kbps services	147.00 175.00 200.00	None None None	QSU24 QSU48 QSU96

- (1) For rates for analog voice or data channels used in conjunction with this multiplexing arrangement refer to the Private Line Service Tariff, Section 2. For rates for MegaLink Digital Service refer to the Digital Link Service Tariff, Section 3.
- (2) This additional service feature also requires the purchase of DS1 to DS0 multiplexing as described above.
- (3) For rates for digital subrate services (2.4 kbps, 4.8 kbps and 9.6 kbps) used in conjunction with this multiplex arrangement, refer to the MegaLink Digital Services in the Digital Link Service Tariff, Section 3.

DS3 SERVICE

20.3 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

20.3.2 Recurring Rates

			Monthly Rates			
	<u>USOC</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	<u>2 Year</u>	<u>3 Year</u>	<u>5 Year(1)</u>	Monthly Extension
Local Distribution Channel						
 Per channel terminated of a customer's premises 	n					
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	TZUP1 TZUP2 TZUP3	\$1,950.00 2,100.00 2,250.00	\$1,500.00 1,620.00 1,740.00	\$1,200.00 1,300.00 1,400.00	\$ 975.00 1,050.00 1,125.00	\$3,661.00(CR) 3,797.00(CR) 4,204.00(CR)
Interoffice Channel Mileage						
- Fixed						
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	CZ4X1 CZ4X2 CZ4X3	\$725.00 750.00 775.00	\$620.00 645.00 670.00	\$550.00 575.00 600.00	\$500.00 525.00 550.00	\$1,492.00(CR) 1,627.00(CR) 1,763.00(CR)
- Variable						
Rate per V-H mile, or fraction thereof, between serving wire centers, or between a serving wire center and digital hub.						
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	1YZX1 1YZX2 1YZX3	\$100.00 105.00 110.00	\$82.00 87.00 92.00	\$70.00 75.00 80.00	\$45.00 50.00 55.00	\$231.00(CR) 264.00(CR) 298.00(CR)

(1) As of October 1, 2013, Term Pricing Plan terms greater than 36 months are no longer available for new or renewing subscribers.